
Tender Notice 

 

PASSCO 
PAKISTAN AGRICULTURAL STORAGE AND SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED  

 

TENDER NOTICE 
1.   PASSCO invites sealed bids, from interested Contractors/Firms, based on item rate for 
construction of plinths with PASSCO’s own old bricks and new bricks at sites i.e Purchase Centres/ 
Reservoirs on single stage one envelop, as per PPRA Rule-36(a).  
2.   Zone-wise scope of work is as under:-  

Ser. Name of Zone Ph. of Zonal Offices 
Construction of Plinths Estimated  

Cost (Rs.) With Old PASSCO bricks With New bricks 

1. Hafizabad 0547-534064 - 7 435,699/- 
2. Okara 044-9330013 - 58 3,409,704/- 
3. Sahiwal 040-4462267 7 73 4,497,933/- 
4. Multan 061-6564084 - 17 954,312/- 
5. Alipur 066-2755788 - 24 1,325,040/- 
6. Khanpur 068-5572479 24 - 695,832/- 
7. Layyah 060-6411749 34 - 985,762/- 
8. Khairpur 0243-9280265 - 81 4,482,783/- 
9. Hyderabad 022-2675244 - 43 2,403,083/- 
10. D.A Yar 083-8510458 - 56 3,076,136/- 

 

3.  For each zone, separate tender document will be issued. 
 

4.   The completion time of work in each zone is 60 days. 
5.  The following mandatory documents must be submitted with sealed bid:- 

a. Copy of registration of firm / company issued by relevant forum. 
b. Copy of valid registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in C-6 or above category 

with CE-10 Code. 
c. An affidavit that firm/company is not black listed in any Govt./ Govt. Department or 

any other agency.  
d. Valid registration with FBR. 
e. One year bank statement duly signed & stamped by relevant Bank Manager. 

6.  Bids shall be received on or before 08.07.2022 at 11:00 AM and shall be opened                      
at 11:30 AM on the same day at PASSCO Head Office, 11-Kashmir Road, Lahore in the presence of 
the contractors / firms or their authorized representative who care to be present at that time. 
7.  Bid should accompany a Pay Order or Bank Draft issued by any scheduled Bank equivalent 
to 2 % of Bid amount in the name of “PASSCO”, as Bid Security. No CDR will be accepted.  
8.  Tender documents which contains the detailed terms & conditions,                                 
method of procurement, procedure for submission of bids etc; can be obtained from the office of                    
Dy. General Manager (Works), PASSCO, Head Office, 11-Kashmir Road, Lahore and respective 
Zonal Office on cash payment of Rs.3,000/- (non-refundable) on production of original requisite 
documents on or before 07.07.2022 during office hours.    
9.  Tender documents (Bid) being tempered or over written will be rejected. 
10.  Any information related to works, if required can be obtained from the office of                             
Dy. General Manager (Works) / respective Zonal offices during the working hours. 
11.  PASSCO may reject “non-responsive” bids, as per PPRA Rules. 
 
 
 

(Engr. Faisal Hussain) 
Dy. General Manager (Works) 

PASSCO Lahore  
        Ph. # 042-9920143 & 042-36302875-6 



Tender Page 1 

 

 

 
 

Pakistan Agricultural Storage & Services  

Corporation Limited 

 

 

 
 

BIDDING DOCUMENTS 
 

 

 

FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PLINTHS  

IMPORTED WHEAT-2022  

 

 

Issued to M/S _______________________________________________ 

    _______________________________________________ 

  



Tender Page 1 

 

C O N T E N T S 
 

Detail  Pages 

Definitions and Interpretations  1 

Mandatory Documents 2 

General Directions and Condition of Contract  

a. General Rules and Directions for the Guidance of 

Contractors 

4 

b. Tender for Works 

 

6 

c. Conditions of Contract  8 

Additional Terms and Conditions Annexure -A 24 

Material to be supplied by PASSCO  30 

Contractor’s Labour Regulations Annexure -B 31 

Proforma for undertaking  35 

Drawings 36 

BOQ 37 

 

           

  



Tender Page 1 

 

-1- 
DEFINITIONS      AND      INTERPRETATIONS 

          In the contract (as hereinafter defined the following words and express- definitions. Ions 
shells have the meanings herein assigned to them unless the context otherwise require:- 

a) “PASSCO” means Pakistan agriculture and Storage and service Corporation Limited, 

Lahore. Its legal successors and assignees. 

b) “Engineer –in charge” means the person or agency for the time being or from time to 

time designated or appointed in writing by the Director to act as Engineer –in –charge 

for the purposes of the contract. 

c) “Representative“ means the persona agency for the time being or from time to time 

designated or appointed  in writing bye the director to act as engineer –in –charge to 

perform the duties set forth in the Contract. 

d) “Contractor” means the person or persons, firm/company or supplier who’s Tender 

has been accepted by PASSCO and include the contractors/Supplier’s representatives, 

successors and permitted assigns. 

e) “Agent“ means the person for the time being or from time to time appointed by the 

contract. 

f) “Work“ means the works to be executed or/supplies to be made in accordance with 

the contract. 

g) “Director“ means an officer appointed by the Managing Director of PASSCO for the 

purposes of the contract. 

h) “Contract” means and includes the general rules and Direction for the guidance of 

contractors. Tender for works, Conditions of the contract, General Specifications. 

i) “Contract Price” means the sum named in the Tender of the work Subject to such 

additions thereto or deductions therefrom as may be made under the provisions 

hereinafter contained. 

j) “Notice of Award“ means the PASSCO Notice conveying his acceptance of the Tender 

subject to such terms, condition and reservation as maybe stated therein. 

k) “Drawing” means the drawing referred to in the contract and Specifications and 

engineer –in-Charge and such other drawings as may from time to time be furnished or 

approved in writing by the engineer in –Charge. 

l) “Site“ means the lands and other places on, under, over, Sin or through which the 

works are to be executed or carried out and any other lands or places provided by the 

PASSCO for the purposes of the contract together with such other places as may be 

specifically designed in or pursuant to the contract as forming part of the site. 

 

  



Tender Page 1 

 

-2- 
 

MANDATORY DOCUMENTS / CHECK LIST 
 
 

Ser Detail of Document Yes No 

1. Registration of Firm / Company.   

2. 
Valid registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in 

C-6 or above category with CE-10 Code.  

  

3. 

Affidavit of contractor/firm that firm/company is not 

black listed in any Govt./Semi Govt. Department or any 

other agency. (Proforma provided at page-35). 

  

4. Valid registration with FBR.   

5. 
One year bank statement duly signed & stamped by 

Bank Manager. 

  

6. 
Documents duly signed and stamped by Firm / 

Company / Vendor. 

  

7. 
Pay Order / Demand Draft / Banker Cheque against           

2% Earnest Money. 

  

 
Note:- Failure to provide mandatory provisions as mentioned above will 
results in non-responsiveness of bidder. 
  



Tender Page 1 

 

PAKISTAN AGRICULTURE STORAGE AND SERVICES 

CORPORATION LIMITED, LAHORE 

 

     (WORKS DEPARTMENT) 

 

 

 

 

Cost of Tender Form        Rs. 3,000/- 

 

 

The bid will be received on (or before) 08.07.2022 till 11:00 AM and  

opened on 11:30 AM at PASSCO Plaza 11-Kashmir Road Lahore. 

 

 

Name of the Contractor   …………………………………………............................. 

 

Name of Work ………………………......................................................................... 

 

 

Earnest Money …………………………………………………………….......................... 

 

............................................................................................................. 

 

 

 

 

 

Important Note:- 

 

Each page of the bidding document must be signed by the Contractor.  

 

































































 

-35- 

PROFORMA FOR UNDERTAKING 

PAKISTAN AGRICULTURAL STORAGE & SERVICES CORPORATION 
 

(Must be Printed on Rs. 200/- Stamp Paper)  
 

UNDERTAKING / CERTIFICATE 
 
 

1.    The said Firm / Company / Vendor has never been defaulted / black 

listed by any Department in Pakistan. 

2.   All the information / documents provided by the Firm / Company 

/ Vendor are correct and genuine. 
 
 
 
M/S. ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Person: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
Address: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Tel #: _______________ Mobile #. _____________ Fax #: __________________________ 
 
Email: ______________________ 
 
 
Signature: ___________________ Dated: _________________________________________ 
 
 
Agency Seal: 
 
 
 

ATTESTED BY NOTARY PUBLIC 
  



 


